 Created by:
National Resource Centre for EHR Standards,
Centre for Development of Advanced Computing (C-DAC), Pune, India
Published: January 2019
Version v2.0
Exchanging Patient Demographics
Information using ANSI/HL7 v2.8.2
_____________________________________________________________________

AL1 objAL1 = new AL1();
objAL1.setSetID_AL1("1");
//To Populate Allergen Type Code use CWE data type
CWE objCWEallergenTypeCode = new
CWE(0,0,null,HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCWEallergenTypeCode.setIdentifier("EA");
objCWEallergenTypeCode.setText("Environmental Allergy");
objCWEallergenTypeCode.setNameOfCodingSystem("HL70127");
objAL1.setAllergenTypeCode(objCWEallergenTypeCode);
//To Populate Allergen Code Mnemonic Description use CWE data type
CWE objCWEAllergen = new CWE(0, 0 , null,
HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCWEAllergen.setIdentifier("390952000");
objCWEAllergen.setText("Dust Allergy");
objCWEAllergen.setNameOfCodingSystem("SCT");
objAL1.setAllergenCodeMnemonicDescription(objCWEAllergen);
DG1 objDG1 = new DG1();
objDG1.setSetID_DG1("1");
//To Populate Diagnosis Code use CWE data type
CWE objCWEDiagnosis = new CWE(0, 0 , null,
HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCWEDiagnosis.setIdentifier("420079008");
objCWEDiagnosis.setText("Recurrent fever");
objCWEDiagnosis.setNameOfCodingSystem("SCT");
objDG1.setDiagnosisCode_DG1(objCWEDiagnosis);
objDG1.setDiagnosisDateTime("201812211150");//DTM
//To Populate Diagnosis Type use CWE data type
CWE objCWEDiagnosisType = new CWE(0, 0 , null,
HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCWEDiagnosisType.setIdentifier("89100005");
objCWEDiagnosisType.setText("Final Diagnosis");
objCWEDiagnosisType.setNameOfCodingSystem("SCT");
objDG1.setDiagnosisType(objCWEDiagnosisType);
_____________________________________________________________________
© NRCeS @ C-DAC
Centre for Development of Advanced Computing, Pune  Page 15 of 18
IN1 - Insurance Segment
The IN1 segment contains insurance policy coverage information necessary to
produce properly pro-rated and patient and insurance bills.
Steps to write hl7 message
Write populated HL7 messages object in file having extension “.hl7”.
To write Messages in file we need to create object of HL7Serializer to call
serialize method.
Steps to read hl7 message
HL7 Parser: The HL7Parser parses the HL7Message and provides a SegmentSet.
SegmentSet contains all segments of a HL7 Message in the same order as they
appeared.
IN1 objIN1 = new IN1();
objIN1.setSetID_IN1("1");
//To Populate Health Plan ID use CWE data type
CWE objCWEHealthPlanId = new CWE(0, 0 ,
null,HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCWEHealthPlanId.setIdentifier("HEALTHPLAN001");
objCWEHealthPlanId.setText("Star Health Insurance Plan ");
objCWEHealthPlanId.setNameOfCodingSystem("L");
objIN1.setHealthPlanID(objCWEHealthPlanId);
//To Populate Insurance Company ID use CX data type
CX objCXInsuranceCompanyID = new CX(0,0,null,
HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objCXInsuranceCompanyID.setIdNumber("ICID12345");
objCXInsuranceCompanyID.setIdentifierTypeCode("NPI");
objIN1.addInsuranceCompanyID(objCXInsuranceCompanyID);//CX
//To Populate Insurance Company name use XON data type
XON objXONinsurancecompname = new XON(0,0,null,
HL7Constants.HL7_COMPONENT);
objXONinsurancecompname.setOrganizationName("Star Health Insurance